SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

	April 27, 2023
Chair of Committee	Date

Committee on Finance.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB23-1272 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on <u>Appropriations</u> with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 16, lines 19 and 20, strike "MADE AND
- 2 DELIVERED" and substitute "SOLD OR LEASED".
- 3 Page 17, strike lines 2 through 5 and substitute "STATE PLANNING AND
- 4 BUDGETING, PROJECTS THAT STATE REVENUES, AS DEFINED IN SECTION
- 5 24-77-103.6 (6)(c), WILL NOT INCREASE BY AT LEAST FOUR PERCENT FOR
- 6 THE NEXT FISCAL YEAR, THE AMOUNT OF THE".
- 7 Page 18, line 12, strike "2023," and substitute "2024,".
- 8 Page 22, line 12, strike "THREE" and substitute "FOUR".
- 9 Page 22, line 23, strike "FIVE" and substitute "EIGHT".
- 10 Page 22, line 27, strike "THE STATE IS NOT".
- Page 23, strike lines 1 through 3 and substitute "STATE REVENUES, AS
- 12 DEFINED IN SECTION 24-77-103.6 (6)(c), WILL NOT INCREASE BY AT LEAST
- 13 FOUR PERCENT FOR THE NEXT FISCAL YEAR, THE AMOUNT OF THE".
- 14 Page 27, line 2, strike "(5)(b)" and substitute "(10)(b)".
- 15 Page 27, line 8, strike "REDUCTIONS"" and substitute "REDUCTION
- 16 IMPROVEMENTS".
- 17 Page 29, line 9, after "PROCESS" insert "GREENHOUSE GAS".
- Page 42, line 2, strike the second "THE" and substitute "BE".

- 1 Page 42, line 6, after "EMISSIONS" insert "REDUCTION".
- 2 Page 46, lines 5 and 6, strike "JUNE 30 AND DECEMBER 31" and substitute
- 3 "DECEMBER 31 AND JUNE 30".
- 4 Page 48, line 19, strike the second "AND" and substitute "OR".
- 5 Page 55, after line 25, insert:
- 6 "(c) (I) "CAMPUS" MEANS A COLLECTION OF TWO OR MORE
- 7 BUILDINGS THAT ARE OWNED AND OPERATED BY THE SAME PERSON, THAT
- 8 HAVE A SHARED PURPOSE AND FUNCTION AS A SINGLE PROPERTY, THAT DO
- 9 NOT LEASE SPACE TO TENANTS, AND THAT DO NOT PROVIDE ENERGY OR
- 10 HEAT SERVICES FOR A FEE.
- 11 (II) "CAMPUS" INCLUDES TWO OR MORE OF THE BUILDINGS THAT
- 12 COMPRISE THE CAPITOL COMPLEX, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 24-82-101
- 13 (3)(f).".
- 14 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- Page 58, line 13, strike "COMMISSION" and substitute "OFFICE".
- Page 58, line 26, strike "CAMPUS, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 40-4-121
- 17 (1)(a)," and substitute "CAMPUS".
- Page 61, line 12, strike "STATE" and substitute "STATE, ON A CAMPUS IN
- 19 THE STATE,".
- 20 Page 63, line 21, strike "NETWORK," and substitute "NETWORK OR FOR A
- 21 CAMPUS,".
- Page 64, strike lines 7 through 10 and substitute "STATE PLANNING AND
- 23 BUDGETING, PROJECTS THAT STATE REVENUES, AS DEFINED IN SECTION
- 24 24-77-103.6 (6)(c), WILL NOT INCREASE BY AT LEAST FOUR PERCENT FOR
- 25 THE NEXT FISCAL YEAR, THE AMOUNT OF THE".
- 26 Page 65, lines 13 and 14, strike "(2)(f), (2)(g), (2)(h), (2)(l), (2)(m),
- 27 (2)(o), and (2)(p)" and substitute "(2)(g), (2)(h), (2)(i), (2)(m), (2)(n),
- 28 (2)(p), and (2)(q)".
- 29 Page 66, strike lines 7 through 10.
- 30 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.

- Page 67, line 1, strike "(5)(e)(I)" and substitute "(5)(d)(I)".
- Page 69, line 7, strike "(4)(a)" and substitute "(4)(a)(I)".
- 3 Page 70, line 25, strike "(3)(b)(I)" and substitute "(3)(b)".
- 4 Page 72, strike lines 21 through 24 and substitute "STATE PLANNING AND
- 5 BUDGETING, PROJECTS THAT STATE REVENUES, AS DEFINED IN SECTION
- 6 24-77-103.6 (6)(c), WILL NOT INCREASE BY AT LEAST FOUR PERCENT FOR
- 7 THE NEXT FISCAL YEAR, THE AMOUNT OF THE".
- 8 Page 75, lines 14 and 15, strike "INCOME TAX YEARS COMMENCING IN
- 9 2024," and substitute "THE 2024 INCOME TAX YEAR,".
- Page 75, line 16, after "DOLLARS" insert "PER YEAR".
- Page 83, line 20, after "FUNDS" insert "SO THAT ALL ADMINISTRATIVE
- 12 COSTS ARE REPAID TO THE RESPECTIVE CASH FUNDS".
- Page 91, lines 17 and 18, strike "section AND FOR THE PURPOSES SET
- 14 FORTH IN SUBSECTION (7)(d) OF THIS SECTION." and substitute "section.".
- Page 92, lines 10 and 11, strike "5 AND FOR THE PURPOSES SET FORTH IN
- 16 SUBSECTION (2)(a)(II) OF THIS SECTION." and substitute "5.".
- 17 Page 97, line 16 strike "managent" and substitute "management".
- Strike "TEN" and substitute "TWELVE" on: **Page 22**, lines 10 and 21.

** *** ** ***